Debt Securities Available-for-Sale
Total realized gains   $ —   $ —   $ 7   $ 910
Total realized losses   (2 )   356   (23 )   1,685

Net realized (losses) gains   $ (2 )   $ 356   $ (16 )   $ 2,595

The following table presents the reconciliation of net realized gains (losses) on the Company’s investments reported for the three months ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

   As of March 31,
   2023   2022

 Gross realized gains on sales of available-for-sale securities   $ —   $ 23
 Gross realized losses on sales of available-for-sale securities   (2 )   (39 )
 Gross realized gains on sale of other investments   1,900   —

 Net realized gains (losses)   $ 1,898   $ (16 )

During the first quarter of March 31, 2023, the Company sold its investment in an Insurtech company for $4.0 million, resulting in a $1.9 million
realized gain on the investment.

The table below summarizes the Company’s debt securities at March 31, 2023 by contractual maturity periods. Actual results may differ as issuers
may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity of those obligations.

   At March 31, 2023

Cost or Amortized

Cost   Percent of Total   Fair Value   Percent of Total
Maturity dates:   (In thousands)
Due in one year or less   $ 102,233   15.2 %  $ 100,237   16.3 %
Due after one year through five years   336,998   50.2 %   311,151   50.7 %
Due after five years through ten years   171,332   25.5 %   146,215   23.8 %
Due after ten years   60,456   9.0 %   55,573   9.1 %

Total   $ 671,018   100.0 %  $ 613,176   100.0 %

Net Investment Income

The following table summarizes the Company’s net investment income by major investment category for the three months ended March 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively:

   Three Months Ended March 31,
   2023   2022
   (In thousands)
Debt securities   $ 3,023   $ 2,275
Equity securities   33   —
Cash and cash equivalents   2,204   16
Other investments   730   230
Net investment income   5,990   2,521

Less: Investment expenses   408   521
Net investment income, less investment expenses   $ 5,582   $ 2,000

The following tables present, for all debt securities available-for-sale in an unrealized loss position (including securities pledged) and for which no
credit loss allowance has been established to date, the aggregate fair value and gross unrealized loss by

8

length of time the security has continuously been in an unrealized loss position at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively:

   Less Than Twelve Months   Twelve Months or More

March 31, 2023
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized